

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2015 JAN 12 PM 3:24

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

NO. 46735-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KITSAP COUNTY CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS' GUILD, INC.

Petitioner

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Petitioner

v.

KITSAP COUNTY and  
KITSAP COUNTY SHERIFF

Respondents

---

PETITIONER KITSAP COUNTY CORRECTIONAL  
OFFICERS' GUILD'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Christopher J. Casillas, WSBA #34349  
Cline & Casillas  
2003 Western Ave., Ste. 550  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 838-8770 (Phone)  
(206) 838-8775 (Fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

    A. Errors Assigned..... 2

    B. Issues Presented..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

V. ARGUMENT.....13

    A. Standard of Review..... 13

    B. The Superior Court Order Was in Error Because it Misapplied the Law Under RCW Chapter 41.56 Concerning the Classification of Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining..... 13

        1. A Balancing Test Must be Applied When Determining Whether a Subject of Bargaining is Mandatory or Permissive..... 13

        2. Under the Balancing Analysis, Layoffs Stemming from an Employer Desire to Reduce Labor Costs Have Universally Been Found to Constitute a Mandatory Subject of Bargaining.....18

        3. The Superior Court Misapplied the Balancing Test and Committed an Error of Law in Finding that the Layoffs in this Case Were Non-Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining..... 28

    C. The Superior Court Erred in Failing to Find that Kitsap County Committed an Unfair Labor Practice Based on Their Refusal to Bargain the Layoffs..... 35

        1. It is an Unfair Labor Practice for a Public Employer to Refuse to Engage in Collective Bargaining Concerning Mandatory Subjects of Bargaining..... 35

2. The Evidence Overwhelmingly Demonstrates that the County Committed a Refusal to Bargain and Interference Violation in Contravention of RCW 41.56.140.....	37
D. A Comprehensive Award, Including Attorney’s Fees, is Warranted to Remedy a ULP and the Unlawful Withholding of Wages.....	40
1. PECBA Provides Broad Remedial Power to the Courts to Remedy Unfair Labor Practices.....	40
2. Attorney Fees are Appropriate to Remedy Unfair Labor Practice Violations and in Wage Withholding Actions.....	43
3. The Guild to a Comprehensive Award and Attorneys Fees to Remedy the County’s Unlawful Actions.....	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Court Cases**

<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 296, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	13
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203, 213-214, 85 S. Ct. 398, 13 L.Ed.2d 233 (1964).....	20, 21
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 1052 v. Public Empl. Relations Commn.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 203, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).....	16
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 35, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	43
<i>McNabb v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 397, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	13
<i>Metro. Seattle v. Public Employment Relations Commn.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 621, 633, 826 P.2d 158 (1992).....	18, 40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Dixie Ohio Exp. Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 10, 70 LRRM 3336 (6th Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Nucleonics Alliance, Local 1-369 v. WPPSS</i> , 101 Wn.2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984).....	17
<i>Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 119 Wn.2d 640, 646, 835 P.2d 1030 1992).....	13
<i>Yakima v. International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 469</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 670, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	40

### **Statutes**

RCW Chapter 41.56.....	10, 14
RCW 35.58.265.....	18
RCW 41.56.030(4).....	14
RCW 41.56.140.....	12, 14, 37, 39
RCW 41.56.140(1).....	15, 36
RCW 41.56.140(4).....	15, 36
RCW 41.56.160.....	18, 40, 42
RCW 41.56.430-492.....	36

RCW 41.56.470 .....	36
RCW49.48.030 .....	42

**Other Authorities**

<i>Adair Standish Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 317, 319 (1988).....	19
<i>Amsterdam Printing and Litho Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB No. 66, 92 LRRM 1243 (1976).....	21
<i>Assonet Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 350, 61 LRRM 1048 (NLRB 1965).....	21
<i>Davis Electric Wallingford Corporation, et al.</i> , 318 NLRB 375 (1995).....	19
<i>Dixie Ohio Express Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 573, 66 LRRM (BNA)1092 (1967).....	21
<i>East Coast Steel, Inc. and Shopmen's Local Union No. 807, of the International Association of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 317 NLRB 842, 846 (1995).....	19
<i>Howmet Corp.</i> , 197 NLRB 471, 80 LRRM 1555 (1972).....	21
<i>Mansfield School District</i> , Decision 5238-A (EDUC, 1996).....	42
Morris, THE DEVELOPING LABOR LAW, 800 (2nd Ed. 1983) .....	21
<i>Peat Mfg. Co.</i> , NLRB 240 (1982).....	19
<i>Pan American Grain Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1412, 1414 (2007).....	19
<i>Quality Packaging Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 1141, *2 (1982) .....	19
<i>Taino Paper Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 975, 977-978 (1988).....	19
<i>Torrington Constr. Co.</i> , 198 NLRB 1158, 81 LRRM 1102 (1972).....	21
<i>Tri Tech Services</i> , 340 NLRB 894, 895 (2003).....	19

**PERC Decisions**

<i>Battle Ground School District</i> , Decision 2449-A (PECB, 1986).....	36
<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 6830-A (PECB, 2000).....	26
<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 6863-B (PECB, 2001).....	41
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , Decision 10830 (PECB, 2010).....	24, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>City of Bremerton</i> , Decision 6006-A (PECB, 1998).....	42
<i>City of Burlington</i> , Decision 5841-A (PECB, 1997).....	42
<i>City of Centralia</i> , Decision 1534-A (PECB, 1982).....	19, 20

<i>City of Kelso</i> , Decision 2633-A (PECB, 1988), <i>aff'd</i> in part and <i>rev'd</i> in part, 57 Wn. App. 721, 790 P.2d 185 (1990), review denied, 115 Wn.2d 1010, 797 P.2d 512 (1990) .....	19, 20, 23, 29, 42
<i>City of Kirkland</i> , Decision 10883-A (PECB, 2012).....	26
<i>City of Mercer Island</i> , Decision 1026-A (PECB, 1981) .....	19
<i>City of Richland</i> , Decision 6120 (PECB, 1997) .....	16
<i>City of Tukwila</i> , Decision 10536-B (PECB, 2010) .....	42
<i>City of Vancouver</i> , Decision 808 (PECB, 1980) .....	36
<i>City of Wenatchee</i> , Decision 8802 (PECB, 2004).....	16
<i>City of Yakima</i> , Decision 11352 (PECB, 2012) .....	15
<i>Clark County</i> , Decision 3815-A (PECB, 1992).....	42
<i>Clark County</i> , Decision 3815 (PECB, 1991).....	42
<i>Kennewick Public Hospital District 1</i> , Decision 4815-A (PECB, 1996)..	42
<i>King County</i> , Decisions 10576-A, 10577-A, 10578-A (PECB, 2010).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Kitsap County</i> , Decision 10836-A (PECB, 2011).....	41
<i>Kitsap Transit</i> , Decision 11098-B (PECB, 2013) .....	41, 42
<i>Lewis County</i> , Decision 10571-A (PECB, 2011).....	41
<i>Mason County</i> , Decision 10798-A (PECB, 2011) .....	36
<i>North Franklin School District</i> , Decision 5945 (PECB, 1997). .....	20
<i>Pierce County</i> , Decision 1840-A (PECB, 1985).....	42
<i>Seattle School District</i> , Decision 5733-B (PECB, 1998).....	42
<i>Skagit County</i> , Decision 8886 (PECB, 2005) .....	36
<i>South Kitsap School District</i> Decision 472 (PECB, 1978).....	19, 20
<i>Snohomish County</i> , Decision 9834-B (PECB, 2008).....	42
<i>Spokane County Fire District 9</i> , Decision 3661-A (PECB, 1991).....	15, 16
<i>State – Department of Corrections</i> , Decision 11060-A .....	41
<i>Stevens County</i> , Decision 2602 (PECB, 1987) .....	20
<i>Tacoma and Pierce County Employment Training Consortium</i> , Decision 10280 (PECB, 2009).....	19, 20
<i>University of Washington</i> , Decision 11499-A (PSRA, 2013) .....	41
<i>Walla Walla County</i> , Decision 11877 (PECB, 2013).....	36
<i>Wenatchee School District</i> , Decision 3240 (PECB, 1990). .....	25
<i>Western Washington University</i> , Decision 9309-A (PSRA, 2008).....	42
<i>Yakima County</i> , Decision 11621 (PECB, 2013).....	20
<i>Yakima County</i> , Decisions 6594-C and 6595-C (PECB, 1999) .....	15, 16

**Rules**

**RAP 18.1**.....42
